USD thousand.

Due to its nature, the Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet does not represent the Merged Group’s actual or prospective financial
position and is provided for informational purposes only.

The Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet contained in section 7.7 is presented in an abbreviated form as it does not include all the
disclosures, statements or comparative information that are required by:
	� US GAAP applicable to full financial statements or to financial statements prepared in accordance with the applicable rules and regulations of

the SEC; and
	� IFRS applicable to full financial statements or financial statements prepared in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

78  |  Base Resources Limited  |  Scheme Booklet

7  Information about the Merged Group

(c)	 Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet

Table 7.7.1: Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2023

Energy Fuels

Reclassified
Base

Resources1
Pro Forma

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma

Merged Group

 US$000s US$000s US$000s  US$000s

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 57,445  78,856 (64,740) 2, 3 71,561

Marketable securities 133,044  - - 133,044

Trade and other receivables 816  42,303 - 43,119

Inventories 38,868  21,785 9,409 3, 5 70,062

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 2,522  8,792 - 11,314

Total current assets 232,695 151,736  (55,331)  329,100

Mineral properties 119,581  167,584 (30,084) 3 257,081

Property, plant and equipment, net 26,123  24,063 - 1 50,186

Inventories 1,852  - - 1,852

Operating lease right of use asset 1,219  1,019 - 1 2,238

Investments 1,356  - - 1,356

Other long-term receivables 1,534  - - 1,534

Restricted cash 17,579  - - 17,579

Total assets 401,939 344,402 (85,415)  660,926

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  10,161 19,835 - 1 29,996

Operating lease liability  199 331 - 1 530

Contingent consideration  - 7,000 10,000 2 17,000

Asset retirement obligation and other
liabilities held for sale  - 8,778 - 4 8,778

Deferred revenue - 294 - 1 294

Total current liabilities  10,360 36,238 10,000  56,598

Operating lease liability  1,120 739 - 1 1,859

Asset retirement obligations  10,922  40,406 - 4 51,328

Contingent consideration - 10,000 (10,000) 2 -

Deferred revenue  332 - - 1 332

Deferred income tax liability - (1,215) 2,493 1, 2, 3 1,278

Other non-current liabilities - 64 - 1 64

Total liabilities  22,734 86,232 2,493  111,459

Equity

Share capital  733,450  307,811 (129,049) 2, 3 912,212

Common shares - (1,586) 1,586 2, 3 -

Accumulated deficit (356,258) (20,581) 20,581 2, 3 (356,258)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,946) (27,474) 18,974 2, 3 (10,446)

Total shareholders’ equity  375,246  258,170 (87,908)  545,508

Non-controlling interests  3,959 - - 3,959

Total equity  379,205 258,170 (87,908) 549,467

Total liabilities and equity  401,939 344,402 (85,415)  660,926

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Base Resources Limited  |  Scheme Booklet  |  79

7  Information about the Merged Group

Notes to Pro Forma Adjustments

(1)	 Reclassifications

The following reclassifications were made to Base Resources consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2023 to conform to
Energy Fuels presentation.

Table 7.7.2: Reclassified consolidated statement of financial position of Base Resources as at 31 December 2023

Base Resources
Financial Statement Line

Base Resources
Historical

Amount Reclassification

Base Resources
Historical

Reclassified